
 

 

 
 

 Estd: 1962 
“ A++ ” Accredited by NAAC (2021) 

with CGPA 3.52 
SHIVAJI UNIVERSIT, KOLHAPUR 

Advertisement No. 07 /2021    
(Post Code No.07 /21 -01 to 07/21- 27) 

 

WALK IN INTERVIEW 

Corrigendum  for the following posts 
 
 

 
 

Applications are invited in prescribed format available online on Shivaji University website 
www.unishivaji.ac.in (URL www.unishivaji.ac.in/recruitments) temporary posts to be filled in the 
University in various Departments. The said appointments will be made on purely temporary basis for 
the academic year 2021-22 under Section 103 of the Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016. 
(Mah. VI of 2017).  OR up to the filling of said posts under Section 102 of Maharashtra Public 
Universities Act, 2016 whichever will be earlier. 

 

 Interested candidates may apply online on or before 21/10 /2021.  
 Candidate who have applied online must bring six (06) HARD COPIES of application form online filled 

out of which ONE copy should have attached attested copies of all relevant necessary documents at the 
time of Interview. 

 Those who fails to comply with above instructions shall be considered to be Not Eligible for the further 
selection process.  

 Interview Schedule will be declared on the University website separately.  
 

Post Code No. Name of the Department / Course 

Posts 

Total  
posts 

Specialization / Subject / 
Branch 

OPEN  Posts RESERVATION Posts 

Posts : – Temporary Assistant Professor 28 posts 

07/21-01 

Department of Chemistry 6 
 Inorganic Chemistry  (3), 
 Organic Chemistry (2), 
  Physical Chemistry (1). 

2 …. 

07/21-02 ….               1 SC  

07/21-03 …. #  1 NT-B (II) 

07/21-04 ….      1 OBC (II) 

07/21-05 ….               1 EWS (II) 

07/21-06 
Department of Zoology 2 Zoology 

1 …. 

07/21-07 ….      * 1 ST (II) 

07/21-08 Department of Botany 1 Botany 1 …. 

07/21-09 Department of Statistics 1 Statistics 1 …. 

07/21-10 

Department of Physics 3 Physics 

1 …. 

07/21-11 ….    * 1 ST (I) 

07/21-12 ….       1 OBC  
07/21-13 Department of Electronics 1 Electronics 1 …. 

07/21-14 Department of Mathematics 1 Mathematics 1 …. 

07/21-15 Department of Geography 1 Geography 1 …. 

07/21-16 
Department of Political Science 2 Political Science 

1 …. 

07/21-17 ….    * 1 SC (I) 

07/21-18 
Department of History 2 History 

1 …. 

07/21-19 ….    * 1 SC (I) 

07/21-20 

Department of Sociology 
 4 Sociology 

1 …. 

07/21-21 ….    * 1 ST (I) 

07/21-22 ….       1 OBC  

07/21-23        1 EWS (I) 

07/21-24 Department of Hindi 
 2 Hindi 

1 …. 

07/21-25 ….    * 1 SC (I) 

07/21-26 Department of Commerce and 
Management  1 Commerce  1 …. 

07/21-27 Department of Foreign Language 1 Russian 1 …. 
 

 

 



 
Note:-  
 

Reservation in this advertisement as per Circular dated 07th January, 2019, and as per Government 
Resolution dated 05th  July 2021 and 06th July 2021 from General Administration Department, Govt. of 
Maharashtra, Mumbai,  Maharashtra.   

 

  Reservation of EWS categories in this advertisement as per Government Resolution dated 12th February, 
2019 from General Administration Department, Govt. of Maharashtra, Mumbai,  Maharashtra.   

 

 # Reservation of VJNT categories is Internally Transferable for the academic year 2021-22 as per ref- 
dated-  from Joint Director, Region Kolhapur. 

 

* Reservation of SC/ST categories is Interchangeable for the academic year 2021-22 as per                                
ref- dated-  from Joint Director, Region Kolhapur. 

 
 

 

 

  Pay Scale –  
 

 Rs. 32,000/- p.m. consolidated.  

 Tenure- All the posts are purely temporary for the period of 11 months of academic year 2021-22.                                                                                                                             
Instructions:- 
    

1) Relaxation of 5% will be provided for the marks at the Master's degree level for candidates from SC and ST 
category. 

2) Candidates belonging to reserved category, from outside the State of Maharashtra will be treated as open 
category candidates.  
 
 

3) PWD and Women reservation will be as per Government Resolution  

4) The Roman figure in the parenthesis after the category indicated the number of times the post has been 
advertised.                                                                                                                
                                                                                                     

5) Reserved candidates shall produce the Caste Validity Certificate as per the directives issued by the State 
Government vide Circular No. BCC-2011/ iz-Ø-1064@2011@16&c dated 12/12/2011. 

6) The applicant who wishes to apply for more than one post should submit separate application for each of 
the post. 

7) Employed candidate must submit the application through proper channel. 
8) Incomplete application and applications on plain paper / by manual method (other than online method) or 

applications without necessary documents will not be entertained. 
9) The applicants should attend the interview at their own cost along with their original certificates on the 

scheduled date and time of interview in University office ( Main building) 
10) All updates, corrigendum (if any), instructions regarding this recruitment drive will be updated from time 

to time on Shivaji University website only. Hence, applicants are advised to visit University website 
regularly for further updates, if any. In case of any query regarding said recruitment, please contact on the 
e-mail : est_pg@unishivaji.ac.in  

11) University authority reserves the right to fill or not to fill any or all posts advertised. 
 
 

QUALIFICATIONS:- 
 
Rules and Regulations issued by UGC and Govt. of Maharashtra from time to time,  regarding 
educational qualifications will be applicable to this advertisement.  
 
 

 

 Post – Assistant  Professor  
 

 

   A. 1)  A Master‘s degree with 55% marks (or an equivalent grade in a point-scale wherever the grading system is 
followed) in a concerned/relevant/allied subject from an Indian University, or an equivalent degree from an 
accredited foreign university. 

 

2)  Besides fulfilling the above qualifications, the candidate must have cleared the National Eligibility Test 
(NET) conducted by the UGC or the CSIR, or a similar test accredited by the UGC, like SET or who are or 
have been awarded a Ph. D. Degree in accordance with the University Grants Commission (Minimum 
Standards and Procedure for Award of M.Phil./Ph.D. Degree) Regulations, 2009 or 2016 and their 
amendments from time to time as the case may be exempted from NET/SET : 

 
 

       Provided the candidates registered for the Ph.D. programme prior to July 11, 2009, shall be governed 
by the provisions of the then existing Ordinances / Bye-laws / Regulations of the Institution awarding the 
degree and such Ph.D. candidates shall be exempted from the requirement of NET/ SET for recruitment and 
appointment of Assistant Professor or equivalent positions in Universities/Colleges/Institutions subject to 
the fulfillment of the following conditions: 
a)  The Ph.D. degree of the candidate has been awarded in regular mode only; 
b)  The Ph.D. thesis has been evaluated by at least two examiners; 



c)  An open Ph.D. viva voce of the candidate has been conducted; 
d) The candidate has published two research papers from his/her Ph.D. work, out of which at least one    is 

in a refereed journal; and 
 
 
e) The candidate has presented at least two papers, based on his/her Ph.D. work in conferences/seminars, 

sponsored/funded/supported by the UGC/ICSSR/CSIR or any similar agency. 
 

Note-i)  The fulfillment of these conditions is to be certified by the Registrar or the Dean (Academic affairs) of the 
University concerned. 

 

         ii) NET/SET shall also not be required for such Masters Programmes in disciplines for which NET/SET is 
not conducted. However, Ph.D. degree shall remain the minimum eligibility for appointment of Assistant 
Professor in such disciplines. 

 

OR 
 

B.      The Ph.D. degree has been obtained from a foreign university/institution with a ranking among top 500 in 
the World University Ranking (at any time) by any one of the following: 

 

(i)  Quacquarelli Symonds (QS) ; 
(ii)  the Times Higher Education (THE) or 
(iii) the Academic Ranking of World Universities (ARWU) of the Shanghai 
 

Kolhapur                                                     Dr. V. D. Nandavadekar  
Date –  13/10 /2021                                                                                                                               Registrar  
 

                                   SHIVAJI UNIVERSITY, KOLHAPUR 
Ref.  No.  SU/EST/PG/                                            Date :-13/10/2021  
 
Copy forwarded with compliments to: 
 

1   The Principals of all Affiliated Colleges/Institutions. 
2.  All Heads of the University Post-Graduate Departments at Kolhapur. 
3. The Heads of Post-graduate Departments of the non Agriculture Universities in the State of Maharashtra.             

                                                                                                                                                                                    Dy. Registrar 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

             
   
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

    
 


